

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

In re Steven L. Haden,

Petitioner

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal
First District, Division Four**

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Gene D. Vorobyov
Supreme Court Bar No. 292878
2309 Noriega St., #46
San Francisco, CA
(415) 425-2693
gene.law@gmail.com

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	
Cert Should Be Granted Because The California Supreme Court's Decision on Non-Retroactivity of Gallardo Only Deepened the Already Existing Split Between Federal Appellate Courts About Whether Descamps and Mathis Apply Retroactively Under Teague	
A. Introduction and Background Law.....	6
B. This Court Should Grant This Petition to Resolve a Deep Conflict Between the California Supreme Court's Finding the Descamps / Mathis Rule Procedural and Federal Circuit Court Decisions That Found the Descamps / Mathis Rule to be Substantive.....	13
C. This Court Should Grant the Petition Because the Question Presented Is an Important Constitutional Question, which Milton Resolved in a Way That Conflicts with This Court's Decisions	

1. The importance of question presented.....	17
2. Milton's resolution of the question presented conflicts with this Court's decisions.....	19
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Word Count.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 29
<i>Descamps v. U.S.</i> 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	4-26
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> 209 L. Ed. 2d 651 (2021)	22
<i>Mathis v. U.S.</i> 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	4-26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> 132 S. Ct. 2455, 2464 (2012).....	19, 21
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	19, 21
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> 209 L. Ed. 2d 47 (2021).....	15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	10, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> 213 L. Ed. 2d 349 (2022).....	15

Circuit Court Cases

<i>Allen v. Ives</i> 950 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Forrest v. United States</i> 934 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Holt v. United States</i> 843 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Jackson</i> 776 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>In re Thomas</i> 823 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>California Cases</i>	
<i>In re Haden</i> 49 Cal. App. 5th 1094 (2020)	3, 4, 5, 24
<i>In re Milton</i> 13 Cal. 5th 893 (2022).....	2, 6, 13, 17-19, 21
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> 4 Cal. 5th 120 (2017).....	4-7, 11-12, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25
<i>People v. McGee</i> 38 Cal. 4th 682 (2006).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution

5 th Amendment.....	2
6 th Amendment.....	3
14 th Amendment.....	3

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924.....	8
----------------------	---

Federal Rules

U.S. Supreme Court rule 14.....	3
---------------------------------	---

State Statutes

California Penal Code § 667.....	3
----------------------------------	---

Secondary Sources

Kang-Brown, Jacob, People in Prison Winter 2021-2022 VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE (Feb. 2022).....	12
